

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
RANDOLPH J. ORTEGA

Counsel of Record

ORTEGA MCGLASHAN HICKS & PEREZ PLLC

609 Myrtle

El Paso, TX 79901

Tel. (915) 542-1883

randyortega@ellis&ortega.com

LOUIS ELIAS LOPEZ, JR.

416 N. Stanton, Ste. 400

El Paso, TX 79901

Tel. (915) 543-9800

llopez@lelopezlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
I. The Fifth Circuit's interpretation of <i>Boumediene</i> and its limited holding regarding extraterritorial application of the Constitution is correct and does not need to be clarified.....	2
II. The Fifth Circuit's decision regarding qualified immunity does not create a circuit split amongst circuit courts.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S.Ct. 2229, 171 L.Ed.2d 41 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Castro v. Cabrera</i> , 742 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Forrett v. Richardson</i> , 112 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	8
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148 (1990)	10
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453, 11 S.Ct. 897, 35 L.Ed. 581 (1891)	3
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763, 70 S.Ct. 936, 94 L.Ed. 1255 (1950)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Linebrugger v. Abercia</i> , 363 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 (1996)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 8081, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128, 98 S.Ct. 1717, 56 L.Ed.2d 168 (1978)	10
<i>Stiegert v. Gluey</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 111 S.Ct. 1789, 114 L.Ed.2d 277 (1991)	9
<i>United States v. Mask</i> , 330 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 110 S.Ct. 1056, 108 L.Ed.2d 222 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 112 S.Ct. 1827, 118 L.Ed.2d 504 (1992)	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 121 S.Ct. 2491, 150 L.Ed.2d 653 (2001)	6
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	3
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment.....	3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	3
Brief of Respondent, 2012 WL 4783845	1
